502027287 07/25/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Aggregating Fund Holding, L.P.	05/04/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Javelin Innovations Inc.
Street Address: 120 N. El Camino Real	
City: San Mateo	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6876834
Patent Number:	6941119
Patent Number:	6856786
Patent Number:	7027776
Patent Number:	7298715
Patent Number:	6987754
Patent Number:	7359434
Patent Number:	6940833

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)853-8801 Phone: 5128538800

Email: dddeluca@intprop.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dawn DeLuca
Address Line 1: 1120 South Ca

Address Line 1: 1120 South Capital of Texas Highway

PATENT

REEL: 028791 FRAME: 0147

Address Line 2: Building 2, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6657-64900

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dean M. Munyon

Total Attachments: 6
source=Javelin RSI from Goldman Sachs 2012 05 04 5-8-12#page1.tif
source=Javelin RSI from Goldman Sachs 2012 05 04 5-8-12#page2.tif
source=Javelin RSI from Goldman Sachs 2012 05 04 5-8-12#page3.tif
source=Javelin RSI from Goldman Sachs 2012 05 04 5-8-12#page4.tif
source=Javelin RSI from Goldman Sachs 2012 05 04 5-8-12#page5.tif
source=Javelin RSI from Goldman Sachs 2012 05 04 5-8-12#page5.tif
source=Javelin RSI from Goldman Sachs 2012 05 04 5-8-12#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 028791 FRAME: 0148

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest (the "Release") is made and executed by Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Aggregating Fund Holdings, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Goldman Sachs") in favor of Javelin Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Javelin").

- A. Goldman Sachs is the holder of debt of Javelin, and Javelin granted Goldman Sachs a security interest in Javelin's intellectual property assets to secure indebtedness and obligations of Javelin to Goldman Sachs.
- B. Javelin and Goldman Sachs entered into a certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated June 13, 2008 (the "June 2008 Agreement") in relation to loans made by certain of the Investors.
- C. Javelin and Goldman Sachs entered into a certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated September 30, 2008 (the "September 2008 Agreement" and, together with the June 2008 Agreement, the "Prior Agreements") in relation to loans made by certain of the Investors.
- D. Javelin was known as "VYYO INC." until February 20, 2009, when its name was changed to "JAVELIN INNOVATIONS INC." as reflected in the Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of Vyyo Inc., filed in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 24, 2009.
- E. Javelin and Goldman Sachs, to modify the terms and conditions of the Prior Agreements, executed an Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated June 15, 2010, as amended by the Omnibus Amendment, dated July 23, 2010 (the "June 2010 Agreement").
- F. A Release of Security Interest and New Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated January 2011, made by and among Javelin and its subsidiaries, on one hand, and Goldman Sachs, as collateral agent for the benefit of the certain secured parties, on the other hand (the "**Release and New Security Interest**"), was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 26379, Frame No. 0319 on June 2, 2011, and again at Reel No. 028049, Frame No. 0491 on April 12, 2012.
- G. Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of the Release and New Security Interest, Goldman Sachs released any and all right, title and interest it may have or did acquire through the June 2008 Agreement in certain assets, including assets used substantially in Javelin's wireless business, which were transferred to a third party (the "Wireless Assets").
- H. Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of the Release and New Security Interest, Goldman Sachs released any and all right, title and interest it may have or did acquire through the September 2008 Agreement in certain assets, including the Wireless Assets.
- I. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of the Release and New Security Interest, Goldman Sachs was granted through the June 2010 Agreement a lien on and security interest in and to all of the right,

1

title and interest in certain assets. The assets to which Goldman Sachs was granted a new security interest did not include the Wireless Assets.

J. For purposes of clarity, this Release is being made to confirm that Goldman Sachs does not hold a lien on or a security interest in the Wireless Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration received, by its execution of this Release, Goldman Sachs hereby relinquishes, terminates, cancels, and releases any and all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the "Patents") that it may have or did acquire through the June 2008 Agreement, the September 2008 Agreement, the June 2010 Agreement, and the Release and New Security Interest.

For the avoidance of doubt, this Release relates to the Wireless Assets and in no way relates to the cable technology intellectual property.

This Release shall be deemed to be a contract made under and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest on this 4th day of May 2012.

Goldman Sachs Investment Partners Aggregating Fund Holdings, L.P.

Ву:	Nich	S. Adva:	
Name <u>:</u>	NICL	ADVANI	
[ts:	AUTHOR	IZED SIGNATORY	

Exhibit A

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
6,940,833	Country US	01/26/2001	
0,940,633	03	01/26/2001	Two-dimensional scheduling scheme for a broadband wireless access system
			Amnon Jonas
7,359,434	US	01/26/2001	Programmable PHY for broadband
			wireless access systems
			Menashe Shahar
6,876,834	US	01/26/2001	Power inserter configuration for wireless
			modems
			Eric K. Wilson
6,941,119	US	01/26/2001	Redundancy scheme for the radio
			frequency front end of a broadband
			wireless hub
			Eric K. Wilson
6,856,786	US	01/26/2001	Quality of service scheduling scheme for
			a broadband wireless access system
			Arkady Belostotsky
7,027,776	US	01/26/2001	Transverter control mechanism for a
			wireless modem in a broadband access
			system
			Eric K. Wilson
6,987,754	US	03/07/2001	Adaptive downstream modulation
			scheme for broadband wireless access
			systems
			Menashe Shahar
7,298,715	US	03/14/2001	Communication receiver with signal
			processing for beam forming and antenna
			diversity
			Hillel Hendler
6,594,467	US	01/26/2001	Unidirectional communication scheme
			for remote maintenance and control in a
			broadband wireless access system

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
			Raul Asia
60/178,138	US	01/26/2000	Two-Dimensional Scheduling Scheme
			for Broadband Wireless Access System
			Amnon Jonas
60/178,153	US	01/26/2000	Power Inserter Configuration for
			Wireless Modems
	-		
			Eric K. Wilson
60/178,154	US	01/26/2000	Redundancy Scheme for the Radio
			Frewuency Front End of a Broadband
			Wireless Hub
			Hillel Hendler
60/178,197	US	01/26/2000	Quality of Service Scheduling for a
			Broadband Wireless Access System
			Arkady Belostotsky
60/178,121	US	01/26/2000	Transverter (Transceiver) Control
			Mechanism for a Wireless Modem in a
			Broadband Wireless Access System
			Eric K. Wilson
60/187,567	US	03/26/2000	Adaptive Downstream Modulation
			Scheme for Broadband Wireless Access
			System
			Menashe Shahar
60/189,329	US	03/14/2000	Communication Receiver with Signal
			Processing for Beam Forming and
			Antenna Diversity
			Hillel Hendler
PCT/US2001/008274	WO	03/14/2001	Low-Complexity Beam Forming and
			Antenna Diversity Receiver
			Hillel Hendler
60/178,303	US	01/26/2000	A unidirectional Communication Scheme
			for Remote Maintenance and Control in a
			Broadband Wireless Access System

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
1100	Ountry	Z ARANG DUCC	A THE OF THE PARTY WATER TO THE PARTY OF THE
			Raul Asia
60/178,156	US	01/26/2000	Programmable PHY for Broadband
			Wireless Access Systems
			Menashe Shahar
60/187,568	US	03/07/2000	Two-Dimensional Scheduling Scheme
			for a Broadband Wireless Access System
			Amnon Jonas
PCT/US2001/003061	WO	01/26/2001	A unidirectional Communication Scheme
1 01/052001/005001	'''	0172072001	for Remote Maintenance and Control in a
			Broadband Wireless Access System
			Raul Asia
PCT/US2001/002876	WO	01/26/2001	Two-Dimensional Scheduling Scheme
			for a Broadband Wireless Access System
DCEATCOOL 1000075	XXXO	01/06/0001	Amnon Jonas
PCT/US2001/002875	WO	01/26/2001	Programmable PHY for Broadband
			Wireless Access Systems
			Menashe Shahar
PCT/US2001/002877	WO	01/26/2001	Power Inserter Configuration for
			Wireless Modems
			Erik K. Wilson
PCT/US2001/002905	WO	01/26/2001	Redundancy Scheme for the Radio
			Frequency Front End of a Broadband
			Wireless Hub
			Eric K. Wilson
PCT/US2001/002595	WO	01/26/2001	Quality of Service Scheduling Scheme
1 01/05/2001/00/23/33	"	01/20/2001	for a Broadband Wireless Access System
			222 3 220 and 11 Moreos 110000 by Stoll
			Arkady Belostotsky
PCT/US2001/002901	WO	01/26/2001	Transverter Control Mechanism for a
			Wireless Modem in a Broadband
			Wireless Access System
			77 . 77 . 77
	L	ļ	Eric K. Wilson

No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
PCT/US2001/007263	WO	03/07/2001	Adaptive Downstream Modulation
			Scheme for Broadband Wireless Access Systems
		İ	Menashe Shahar